# 505364054 03/07/2019

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5410844

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			CHANGE OF NAME		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
			Name	Execution Date	
DIVX, INC.				10/07/2010	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΟΑΤΑ				
Name:	DIVX, L	DIVX, LLC			
Street Address:	4790 E	4790 EASTGATE MALL			
Internal Address:	SUITE	SUITE 200			
City:	SAN D	SAN DIEGO			
State/Country:	CALIFO	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	92121	92121			
	I				
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 1				
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 1619		16199	9223		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:		• /	852-0004		
Fax Number: Correspondence will	be sent to	the e	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i>	be sent to if provided	the eligible the the the the the the the the the th	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc nat is unsuccessful, it will be sent v		
Fax Number: Correspondence will	be sent to if provideo	• <i>the e</i> I; if th 94985	<b>e-mail address first; if that is unsuc nat is unsuccessful, it will be sent v</b> 520000		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email:	be sent to if provided	• <i>the e</i> I; if th 94985	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc nat is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 520000 Pkppb.com		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone:	be sent to if provided	<i>the e</i> <i>I; if th</i> 94985 pair@ KPPB	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc nat is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 520000 Pkppb.com		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	be sent to if provided	<i>the e</i> <i>i; if th</i> 94985 pair@ KPPB 2190	<b>e-mail address first; if that is unsuc nat is unsuccessful, it will be sent v</b> 520000 Pkppb.com 3 LLP		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	be sent to if provideo e:	<b>the e</b> 94985 pair@ KPPB 2190 SUITE	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc nat is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 520000 Pkppb.com 3 LLP S. TOWNE CENTRE PLACE		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, a</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	be sent to if provided	<b>the e</b> 94985 pair@ KPPB 2190 SUITE	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc nat is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 520000 Pkppb.com 3 LLP S. TOWNE CENTRE PLACE E 300		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	be sent to if provided : : NUMBER:	<b>the e</b> 94985 pair@ KPPB 2190 SUITE	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc nat is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 520000 Pkppb.com 3 LLP S. TOWNE CENTRE PLACE E 300 HEIM, CALIFORNIA 92806		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	be sent to if provided : : NUMBER:	<b>the e</b> 94985 pair@ KPPB 2190 SUITE	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc nat is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 520000 Pkppb.com 3 LLP S. TOWNE CENTRE PLACE E 300 HEIM, CALIFORNIA 92806 D1-01167.CON3		
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, a Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	be sent to if provided : : NUMBER:	<b>the e</b> 94985 pair@ KPPB 2190 SUITE	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc nat is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 520000 Pkppb.com 3 LLP S. TOWNE CENTRE PLACE E 300 HEIM, CALIFORNIA 92806 D1-01167.CON3 TESS LANGSETH-DEPAOLIS		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, a</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	be sent to if provided e: NUMBER: R:	<b>the e</b> 94985 pair@ KPPB 2190 SUITE	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc bat is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 520000 Pkppb.com 3 LLP S. TOWNE CENTRE PLACE E 300 HEIM, CALIFORNIA 92806 D1-01167.CON3 TESS LANGSETH-DEPAOLIS /Tess Langseth-DePaolis/		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 10	be sent to if provided : NUMBER: R:	b the e l; if th 94985 pair@ KPPB 2190 SUITE ANAH	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc bat is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 520000 Pkppb.com 3 LLP S. TOWNE CENTRE PLACE E 300 HEIM, CALIFORNIA 92806 D1-01167.CON3 TESS LANGSETH-DEPAOLIS /Tess Langseth-DePaolis/	via US Mail.	
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, a Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 10 Source=01167.CON3 ref	be sent to if provided e: NUMBER: R: ecordation o	o the e l; if th 94985 pair@ KPPB 2190 SUITE ANAH	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc bat is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 520000 Pkppb.com 3 LLP S. TOWNE CENTRE PLACE E 300 HEIM, CALIFORNIA 92806 D1-01167.CON3 TESS LANGSETH-DEPAOLIS /Tess Langseth-DePaolis/ 03/07/2019	f US Mail.	
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, a Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 10 source=01167.CON3 resource=01167.CON3 re	be sent to if provided e: NUMBER: R: ecordation decordation decordaticon decordation decor	of the e l; if the 94985 pair@ KPPE 2190 SUITE ANAH	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc bat is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 520000 Pkppb.com 3 LLP S. TOWNE CENTRE PLACE E 300 HEIM, CALIFORNIA 92806 D1-01167.CON3 TESS LANGSETH-DEPAOLIS /Tess Langseth-DePaolis/ 03/07/2019 ignment (divx inc to divx llc)#page1.til	ria US Mail.	

source=01167.CON3 recordation of assignment (divx inc to divx llc)#page5.tif source=01167.CON3 recordation of assignment (divx inc to divx llc)#page6.tif source=01167.CON3 recordation of assignment (divx inc to divx llc)#page7.tif source=01167.CON3 recordation of assignment (divx inc to divx llc)#page8.tif source=01167.CON3 recordation of assignment (divx inc to divx llc)#page9.tif source=01167.CON3 recordation of assignment (divx inc to divx llc)#page1.tif

PATENTS ONLY						
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.						
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)					
DivX, Inc.	Name: <u>DivX, LLC</u> Internal Address: Suite 200					
	Internal Address: Calle 200					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?						
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	StreetAddress: 4790 Eastgate Mall					
Execution Date(s)October 7, 2010						
Assignment Merger	San Diego					
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: San Diego					
Joint Research Agreement	State: CA					
Government Interest Assignment	Country: US Zip: 92121					
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License						
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?					
	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).					
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)					
16/199,223						
Additional numbers attached?						
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1					
Name: KPPB LLP						
Internal Address: Suite 300	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$					
Internal Address:						
2190 S. Towno Contro Placo	Authorized to be charged to deposit account					
Street Address: 2190 S. Towne Centre Place	None required (government interest not affecting title)					
City: <u>Anaheim</u>	8. Payment Information					
State: CA Zip: 92806						
Phone Number: 949.852.0000	Depart Account Number					
Docket Number: D1-01167.CON3	Deposit Account Number					
Email Address:pair@kppb.com	Authorized UserName					
9. Signature: /Faye H. Teng/	03/07/2019					
Signature	Date					
Faye H. Teng	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 10					
Name of Person Signing Sheet, attachments, and documents:						
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450						
PATENT						

REEL: 048535 FRAME: 0850



PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"DIVX, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "SIRACUSA MERGER LLC" UNDER THE NAME OF "DIVX, LLC", A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE SEVENTH DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D. 2010, AT 6:51 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

4829914 8100M

100978760 You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/suthver.shtml

AUTHENTICATION: 8276730

DATE: 10-07-10

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 06:50 PM 10/07/2010 FILED 06:51 PM 10/07/2010 SRV 100978760 - 4829914 FILE

## STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF DIVX, INC. WITH AND INTO SIRACUSA MERGER LLC

Pursuant to Title 8, Section 264(c) of the Delaware General Corporation Law and Title 6, Section 18-209 of the Limited Liability Company Act, the undersigned limited liability company executed the following Certificate of Merger:

**FIRST**: The name of the surviving limited liability company is Siracusa Merger LLC, and the name of the corporation being merged into the surviving limited liability company is DivX, Inc., each of which is formed or incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware.

SECOND: The Agreement and Plan of Merger has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by the surviving limited liability company and the merging corporation.

**THIRD**: The name of the surviving limited liability company is Siracusa Merger LLC, which name shall be amended as set forth in Article Fifth below.

FOURTH: The merger is to become effective on upon the filing of this Certificate of Merger.

**FIFTH:** The Certificate of Formation of the LLC as in effect immediately prior to the Merger shall be amended by deleting Section 1 thereto and replacing it in its entirety with the following:

"I. The name of the limited liability company formed is DivX, LLC."

SIXTH: The Agreement and Plan of Merger is on file at 7250 Redwood Blvd., Suite 300, Novato, California 94945, the place of business of the surviving limited liability company.

SEVENTH: A copy of the Agreement and Plan of Merger will be furnished by the surviving limited liability company on request, without cost, to any member of the constituent limited liability company or any stockholder of the constituent corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the surviving limited liability company has caused this certificate to be signed by an authorized officer, as of October 7, 2010.

By: <u>/s/ Paul F. Norris</u> Name: Paul F. Norris Title: Secretary and Treasurer

Delaware

PAGE 1

## The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF "DIVX, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-SEVENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D. 2006, AT 11:12 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

-3229390 - 8100 060889524

arriet Smith Ha Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of Stat

AUTHENTICATION: 5072851

DATE: 09-27-06

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 11:12 AM 09/27/2006 FILED 11:12 AM 09/27/2006 SRV 060889524 - 3229390 FILE

### AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF DIVX, INC.

DivX, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, hereby certifies as follows:

FIRST: The name of this corporation is DivX, Inc. The corporation was originally incorporated under the name DivXNetworks, Inc.

SECOND: The date of filing of its original Certificate of Incorporation with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware was May 16, 2000.

THIRD: The Certificate of Incorporation of said corporation shall be amended and restated to read in full as follows:

I.

The name of this corporation is DivX, Inc. (the "Company").

#### П.

The address of the registered office of the Company in the State of Delaware is One Rodney Square, 10th Floor, 10th & King Streets, Wilmington, New Castle County, Delaware 19801 and the name of the registered agent of the Company in the State of Delaware at such address is RL&F Service Corp.

#### m,

The purpose of the Company is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under the Delaware General Corporation Law ("DGCL")

IV.

- A. The Company is authorized to issue two classes of stock to be designated, respectively, "Common Stock" and "Preferred Stock." The total number of shares of all classes of capital stock which the Company shall have authority to issue is 210,000,000, of which 200,000,000 shares shall be Common Stock, having a par value of \$0.001 per share (the "Common Stock"), and 10,000,000 shares shall be Preferred Stock, having a par value of \$0,001 (the "Preferred Stock").
- B. The Preferred Stock may be issued from time to time in one or more series. The Board of Directors of the Company (the "Board of Directors") is hereby expressly authorized to provide for the issue of any or all of the unissued and undesignated shares of the Preferred Stock in one or more series, and to fix the

1

496357 v4/SD

number of shares and to determine or alter for each such series, such voting powers, full or limited, or no voting powers, and such designation, preferences, and relative, participating, optional, or other rights and such qualifications, limitations, or restrictions thereof, as shall be stated and expressed in the resolution or resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors providing for the issuance of such shares and as may be permitted by the DGCL. The Board of Directors is also expressly authorized to increase or decrease the number of shares of any series subsequent to the issuance of shares of that series, but not below the number of shares of such series then outstanding. In case the number of shares of any series shall be decreased in accordance with the foregoing sentence, the shares constituting such decrease shall resume the status that they had prior to the adoption of the resolution originally fixing the number of shares of such series. The number of authorized shares of Preferred Stock may be increased or decreased (but not below the number of shares thereof then outstanding) by the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the Common Stock, without a vote of the holders of the Preferred Stock, or of any series thereof, unless a vote of any such holders is required pursuant to the terms of any certificate of designation filed with respect to any series of Preferred Stock.

C. Each outstanding share of Common Stock shall entitle the holder thereof to one vote on each matter properly submitted to the stockholders of the Company for their vote; provided, however, that, except as otherwise required by law, holders of Common Stock shall not be entitled to vote on any amendment to this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation (including any certificate of designation filed with respect to any series of Preferred Stock) that relates solely to the terms of one or more outstanding series of Preferred Stock if the holders of such affected series of Preferred Stock are entitled, either separately or together as a class with the holders of one or more other series of Preferred Stock, to vote thereon by law or pursuant to this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation (including any certificate of Incorporation (including any certificate of series of Preferred Stock, to vote thereon by law or pursuant to this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation (including any certificate of designation filed with respect to any series of Preferred Stock).

#### V.

For the management of the business and for the conduct of the affairs of the Company, and in further definition, limitation and regulation of the powers of the Company, of its directors and of its stockholders or any class thereof, as the case may be, it is further provided that:

- A. The management of the business and the conduct of the affairs of the Company shall be vested in its Board of Directors. The number of directors that shall constitute the Board of Directors shall be fixed exclusively by resolutions adopted by a majority of the authorized number of directors constituting the Board of Directors.
- B. Subject to the rights of the holders of any series of Preferred Stock to elect additional directors under specified circumstances, the directors shall be divided

196357 v4/SD

into three classes designated as Class I, Class II and Class III, respectively. Directors shall initially be assigned to each class in accordance with a resolution or resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors. At the first annual meeting of stockholders following the filing date of this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation (the "Filing Date"), the term of office of the Class I directors shall expire and Class I directors shall be elected for a full term of three years. At the second annual meeting of stockholders following such Filing Date, the term of office of the Class II directors shall expire and Class III directors shall expire and Class III directors shall expire and Class III directors shall be elected for a full term of three years. At each succeeding annual meeting of stockholders, directors shall be elected for a full term of three years to succeed the directors of the class whose terms expire at such annual meeting.

Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, each director shall serve until his or her successor is duly elected and qualified or until his or her death, resignation or removal. No decrease in the number of directors constituting the Board of Directors shall shorten the term of any incumbent director.

- C. Neither the Board of Directors nor any individual director may be removed without cause. Subject to any limitation imposed by law, any individual director or directors may be removed with cause by the affirmative vote of the holders of at least 66-2/3% of the voting power of all then-outstanding shares of capital stock of the Company entitled to vote generally at an election of directors, voting together as a single class.
- D. Subject to the rights of the holders of any series of Preferred Stock that may come into existence from time to time, any vacancies on the Board of Directors resulting from death, resignation, disqualification, removal or other causes and any newly created directorships resulting from any increase in the number of directors, shall, unless the Board of Directors determines by resolution that any such vacancies or newly created directorships shall be filled by the stockholders, except as otherwise provided by law, be filled only by the affirmative vote of a majority of the directors then in office, even though less than a quorum of the Board of Directors, and not by the stockholders. Any director elected in accordance with the preceding sentence shall hold office for the remainder of the full term of the director for which the vacancy was created or occurred and until such director's successor shall have been elected and qualified.

Subject to the rights of the holders of any series of Preferred Stock that may come into existence from time to time, the Board of Directors is expressly empowered to adopt, amend or repeal the Bylaws of the Company. Any adoption, amendment or repeal of the Bylaws of the Company by the Board of Directors shall require the approval of a majority of the authorized number of directors. The stockholders shall also have power to adopt, amend or repeal the Bylaws of the

496357 v4/SD

E.

3.

Company, subject to any restrictions which may be set forth in this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation (including any certificate of designation that may be filed from time to time); *provided, however*, that, in addition to any vote of the holders of any class or series of stock of the Company required by law or by this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, the affirmative vote of the holders of at least 66 2/3% of the voting power of the then-outstanding shares of the capital stock of the Company entitled to vote generally at an election of directors, voting together as a single class, shall be required to adopt, amend or repeal any provision of the Bylaws of the Company.

- F. The directors of the Company need not be elected by written ballot unless the Bylaws of the Company so provide.
- G. No action shall be taken by the stockholders of the Company except at an annual or special meeting of stockholders called in accordance with the Bylaws of the Company. No action shall be taken by the stockholders of the Company by written consent or electronic transmission.
- H. Advance notice of stockholder nominations for the election of directors and of business to be brought by stockholders before any meeting of the stockholders of the Company shall be given in the manner provided in the Bylaws of the Company.

#### VI.

- A. The liability of a director of the Company for monetary damages shall be eliminated to the fullest extent under applicable law. If the DGCL is amended to authorize corporate action further eliminating or limiting the personal liability of directors, then the liability of a director of the Company shall be eliminated to the fullest extent permitted by the DGCL, as so amended.
- B. Any repeal or modification of this Article VI shall be prospective and shall not affect the rights under this Article VI in effect at the time of the alleged occurrence of any act or omission to act giving rise to liability or indemnification.

#### VII.

- A. The Company reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute, except as provided in Section B of this Article VII, and all rights conferred upon the stockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.
- B. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation or any provision of law which might otherwise permit a lesser vote or no vote, but in addition to any affirmative vote of the holders of any particular class or series of the Company required by law or by this Amended and Restated

4

496357 v4/SD

Certificate of Incorporation or any certificate of designation filed with respect to a series of Preferred Stock that may come into existence from time to time, the affirmative vote of the holders of at least 66 2/3% of the voting power of all of the then-outstanding shares of capital stock of the Company entitled to vote generally at an election of directors, voting together as a single class, shall be required to alter, amend or repeal Articles V, VI or VII of this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation.

.

#### \* \* \* \*

FOURTH: This Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation has been duly adopted and approved by the Board of Directors.

FIFTH: This Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation has been duly adopted and approved by written consent of the stockholders in accordance with sections 228, 245 and 242 of the DGCL and written notice of such action has been given as provided in section 228.

5.

PATENT REEL: 048535 FRAME: 0858

496337 v4/8D

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DivX, Inc. has caused this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation to be signed by its Chief Executive Officer in San Diego, California, this 27<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2006.

DIVX, INC.

/s/ R. Jordan Greenhall R. Jordan Greenhall Chief Executive Officer

۶. ÷.

496357 v4/SD

## PATENT REEL: 048535 FRAME: 0859

**RECORDED: 03/07/2019**